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THROUGH CHANGE AND HARDSHIP,
WE ARE BETTER TOGETHER

TO SAY 2020 WAS UNPRECEDENTED IS AN UNDERSTATEMENT. To be frank, the events of
2020 turned our goals on their heads. After coming off the most successful year the YMCA of Greater
Rochester has ever had, we were forced to rethink our services and programs and essentially re-invent
them for a totally new world. There are few disasters that could impact the YMCA in quite the same way,
as an organization that thrives on serving the community through personal interacting and gathering.

‘ Despite the challenges, we took seriously the fact that the YMCA of Greater Rochester is a pillar of the
GEORGE M. ROMELL Rochester community, and refused to let it fall.

PRESIDENT AND CEO The Y is one of region’s leading, and largest, childcare providers. When COVID-19 hit the Rochester area,
our staff rose to the challenge, stepping in to provide essential workers the childcare they needed to
ensure they could continue to work.

During the summer months, we provided care in the form of Summer Camps, where we were able to
provide a safe, fun and COVID-free experience for more than 1,000 campers a week. We also ran outdoor
group exercise classes to help people continue their health journey that was interrupted by COVID-19.
This year has been a year of hardships, but the YMCA and Rochester community are resilient.
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’ We continued to re-invent what our childcare looks like. With school districts in our area
providing different levels of virtual learning, we worked to ensure that we could serve all different
models through our Y School of ROC hybrid learning program. In this program, we integrate
academic support, social-emotional learning, and physical health and wellness.

’k - ’ We took a hard look at how we can best use our facilities. We did not emerge from COVID-19
/ unscathed. We made the difficult decision to close our Monroe Family YMCA after 38 years in
@ operation. During the process we made sure that our beloved facility went to an organization
whose mission aligns with our own. That is why we continue to finalize the transfer of the Monroe
MAUREEN MULHOLLAND Family YMCA to the Center for Youth. We also chose to close our Victor Active Family Branch.
CURRENT BOARD CHAIR After a renovation and reduction of hours in 2018, we found that the facility was underutilized,

and in fact, we were continuing to subsidize a facility in an affluent suburb. We simply couldn’t
justify these realities and keep the doors open any longer. As the pandemic continues, we remain
committed to reviewing our real estate.

’ We shifted our services to better help our community. The YMCA has been a fixture in the Scio
Street and Marketview Heights neighborhood for more than two decades. This is a community
that relies on the services of the Y, but we knew we could do more for them, particularly as the
inequities of our community became even more pronounced. Therefore, with financial support
from Monroe County, the United Way of Greater Rochester, ESL and the Greater Rochester Health
Foundation, we transformed our Lewis Street Child Care Center into our new YMCA Center for
Equity at Lewis Street. Our goals are to increase student achievement and empower our young
people to make positive changes in their lives and communities. Access to our Center for Equity is
free and is currently being used as a space for virtual learners in the Rochester City School District.

’ We have adjusted our facilities to ensure the safety of our staff and members. In partnership
with the Monroe County Department of Health and New York State, the YMCA reopened six
branches on August 28 after a nearly six-month closure. We eased back into our routines, that

MATTHEW KILMER featured some new steps, including our Y ROC Health Scan, which was created in partnership with

PAST BOARD CHAIR University of Rochester Medical Center. On October 12 we opened our remaining three branches.

Our members return has been slow but steady and we continue to evaluate hours and program.

Even with all of these pivots, challenges still lie ahead. Through smart decision making, we have been able to survive on the incredible
generosity of members and donors, as well as our own savings. As the recovery period will be far longer then originally anticipated, our staff and
volunteers remain intensely focused on helping us overcome all obstacles and staying vibrant.

This year has challenged us beyond what we could have imagined. Our community needs us now more than ever, and we are deeply committed
to continuing to find new and expanded ways to serve, even as we face monumental financial and social challenges. We've been knocked down,
but together we will rise to greater heights than before. In our 166 years of service, we have weathered challenges. Through it all, we remain
committed to being a force for good in our community.



FINANCIALS

OPERATING REVENUE AND SUPPORT

Annual Campaign and Other Contributions

United Way
Governmental Sources
Grants

Membership

Program

Investment Income Allocated for Operations

Other

Seven Months Ended Percent

October 31,2020

$825,866
832,186
1,175,472
989,948
7,167,455
3,598,902
ELEREY
380,743

of Total

5.4%
5.4%
7.6%
6.4%
46.6%
23.4%
2.6%
2.5%

The COVID-19 Pandemic forced our doors to close for 167 days.
The financial impact of this closure devastated us and the impact
of it is still growing. Below is a comparison of our finances from
the time frame of April 1-October 31.

Change from Seven Months Ended
Last Year October 31,2019

-33.2% $1,236,949
174.4% 303,325
14.5% 1,026,644
-41.8% 1,700,916
-51.1% 14,658,722
-68.4% 11,388,993
3.1% 386,422
1.7% 374,274

Total Revenue

$15,368,904

100.0%

-50.5% $31,076,245

OPERATING EXPENSES

Employee Expenses

Program Expenses

General & Administrative Expenses
Facilities and Occupancy

Other Expense

Seven Months Ended
October 31,2020

$8,387,533
1,129,001
736,012
4,885,301
74,333

Percent
of Total

55.1%
7.4%
4.8%
32.1%
0.5%

Change from Seven Months Ended
Last Year October 31,2019

-53.9% $18,195,996
-73.6% 4,269,057
-41.7% 1,263,239
-16.3% 5,834,788
-61.9% 195,035

Total Operating Expense

$15,212,180

100.0%

-48.9% $29,758,115

NET ASSETS

Surplus from Operations
Total Assets
Total Liabilities

Total Fund Balance

Seven Months Ended
October 31,2020

$156,724
118,262,653
59,282,653
58,980,086

SEE COMPREHENSIVE 2019-2020 FINANCIAL ASSETS ON BACK PAGE.
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Change from

Seven Months Ended
October 31,2019

$1,318,130
-4.5% 123,885,629
-6.4% 63,365,867
-2.5% 60,519,762

Last Year




FINANCIALS

OPERATING REVENUE AND SUPPORT

Annual Campaign and Other Contributions
United Way

Governmental Sources

Grants

Membership

Program

Investment Income Allocated for Operations
Other

Year Ended
March 31,2020
$3,045,603
491,450
1,781,671
2,985,339
24,509,573
17,743,578
920,000
654,536

March 31, 2020
Audited

Percent
of Total
5.8%
0.9%
3.4%
5.7%
47.0%
34.0%
1.8%
1.3%

Total Revenue

$52,131,75

100.0%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Employee Expenses

Program Expenses

General & Administrative Expenses
Facilities and Occupancy

Other Expense

Depreciation

Year Ended
March 31,2020
$30,953,514
7,864,778
2,042,201
7,119,307
399,704
7,109,462

Percent
of Total
55.8%
14.2%
3.7%
12.8%
0.7%
12.8%

Total Operating Expense

$55,488,966

100.0%

NET ASSETS

Change in Net Assets from Operations

Change in Net Assets from non-Operating Activities

Change in Net Assets

$(3,357,216)
4,885,532
1,528,316

Total Assets
Total Liabilities

Total Fund Balance

BRANCH MEMBERSHIPS

Bay View Family YMCA
Carlson MetroCenter YMCA
Corning Community YMCA
Eastside Family YMCA
Maplewood Family YMCA
Monroe Family YMCA
Northwest Family YMCA
Southeast/Schottland Family YMCA
Southwest Family YMCA
Victor Active Family Center
Westside Family YMCA

Total

119,029,615
60,527,136
58,502,479

10,713
6,088
7,225

23,406
3,931
2,030

13,082

29,797

826
550
16,186

113,834

YMCA CENTER FOR EQUITY:
SUPPORTING COMMUNITY
IN A WHOLE NEW WAY
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If the COVID-19 health pandemic has taught us
anything, it's taught us that the needs of our
community continue to change, and the YMCA must
evolve to meet them.

City of Rochester youth have been out of school
buildings since March and are in desperate need of
programs that support virtual learning, social and
emotional learning and positive peer interaction. For
these reasons, and more, we established the YMCA
Center of Equity at Lewis Street.

We know that the heart of the Y’s mission isn't just
within the walls of our buildings. Rather, it's doing
cause-driven work directly in the community.

The initial goals of the Center are to increase student
achievement and empower young people to make
positive change in their lives and their community.
The launch of this incredible Center would not be
possible without the amazing support of community
partners — United Way of Greater Rochester, Monroe
County, The Greater Rochester Health Foundation,
ESL and Brighter Days Foundation. Through their
funding streams, the YMCA is able to open this free
Center and expand programming.

As community needs

evolve, so will we. The
establishment of this Center
is something the entire
YMCA team is incredibly
proud of — and behind.




