

GEORGE M. ROMELLPRESIDENT AND CEO



MAUREEN MULHOLLAND
CURRENT BOARD CHAIR



MATTHEW KILMER
PAST BOARD CHAIR

THROUGH CHANGE AND HARDSHIP, WE ARE BETTER TOGETHER

TO SAY 2020 WAS UNPRECEDENTED IS AN UNDERSTATEMENT. To be frank, the events of 2020 turned our goals on their heads. After coming off the most successful year the YMCA of Greater Rochester has ever had, we were forced to rethink our services and programs and essentially re-invent them for a totally new world. There are few disasters that could impact the YMCA in quite the same way, as an organization that thrives on serving the community through personal interacting and gathering. Despite the challenges, we took seriously the fact that the YMCA of Greater Rochester is a pillar of the Rochester community, and refused to let it fall.

The Y is one of region's leading, and largest, childcare providers. When COVID-19 hit the Rochester area, our staff rose to the challenge, stepping in to provide essential workers the childcare they needed to ensure they could continue to work.

During the summer months, we provided care in the form of Summer Camps, where we were able to provide a safe, fun and COVID-free experience for more than 1,000 campers a week. We also ran outdoor group exercise classes to help people continue their health journey that was interrupted by COVID-19. This year has been a year of hardships, but the YMCA and Rochester community are resilient.

- We continued to re-invent what our childcare looks like. With school districts in our area providing different levels of virtual learning, we worked to ensure that we could serve all different models through our Y School of ROC hybrid learning program. In this program, we integrate academic support, social-emotional learning, and physical health and wellness.
- We took a hard look at how we can best use our facilities. We did not emerge from COVID-19 unscathed. We made the difficult decision to close our Monroe Family YMCA after 98 years in operation. During the process we made sure that our beloved facility went to an organization whose mission aligns with our own. That is why we continue to finalize the transfer of the Monroe Family YMCA to the Center for Youth. We also chose to close our Victor Active Family Branch. After a renovation and reduction of hours in 2018, we found that the facility was underutilized, and in fact, we were continuing to subsidize a facility in an affluent suburb. We simply couldn't justify these realities and keep the doors open any longer. As the pandemic continues, we remain committed to reviewing our real estate.
- We shifted our services to better help our community. The YMCA has been a fixture in the Scio Street and Marketview Heights neighborhood for more than two decades. This is a community that relies on the services of the Y, but we knew we could do more for them, particularly as the inequities of our community became even more pronounced. Therefore, with financial support from Monroe County, the United Way of Greater Rochester, ESL and the Greater Rochester Health Foundation, we transformed our Lewis Street Child Care Center into our new YMCA Center for Equity at Lewis Street. Our goals are to increase student achievement and empower our young people to make positive changes in their lives and communities. Access to our Center for Equity is free and is currently being used as a space for virtual learners in the Rochester City School District.
- We have adjusted our facilities to ensure the safety of our staff and members. In partnership with the Monroe County Department of Health and New York State, the YMCA reopened six branches on August 28 after a nearly six-month closure. We eased back into our routines, that featured some new steps, including our Y ROC Health Scan, which was created in partnership with University of Rochester Medical Center. On October 12 we opened our remaining three branches. Our members return has been slow but steady and we continue to evaluate hours and program.

Even with all of these pivots, challenges still lie ahead. Through smart decision making, we have been able to survive on the incredible generosity of members and donors, as well as our own savings. As the recovery period will be far longer then originally anticipated, our staff and volunteers remain intensely focused on helping us overcome all obstacles and staying vibrant.

This year has challenged us beyond what we could have imagined. Our community needs us now more than ever, and we are deeply committed to continuing to find new and expanded ways to serve, even as we face monumental financial and social challenges. We've been knocked down, but together we will rise to greater heights than before. In our 166 years of service, we have weathered challenges. Through it all, we remain committed to being a force for good in our community.

FINANCIALS

The COVID-19 Pandemic forced our doors to close for 167 days. The financial impact of this closure devastated us and the impact of it is still growing. Below is a comparison of our finances from the time frame of April 1–October 31.

Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020	Percent of Total	Change from Last Year	Seven Months Ended October 31, 2019
\$825,866	5.4%	-33.2%	\$1,236,949
832,186	5.4%	174.4%	303,325
1,175,472	7.6%	14.5%	1,026,644
989,948			1,700,916
			14,658,722
			11,388,993
			386,422
380,743	2.5%	1.7%	374,274
\$15,368,904	100.0%	-50.5%	\$31,076,245
Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020	Percent of Total	Change from Last Year	Seven Months Ended October 31, 2019
\$8,387,533	55.1%	-53.9%	\$18,195,996
1,129,001	7.4%	-73.6%	4,269,057
			1,263,239
			5,834,788
74,333	0.5%	-61.9%	195,035
\$15,212,180	100.0%	-48.9%	\$29,758,115
Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020		_	Seven Months Ended October 31, 2019
\$156,724			\$1,318,130
118,262,653		-4.5%	123,885,629
59,282,653		-6.4%	63,365,867
	\$825,866 832,186 1,175,472 989,948 7,167,455 3,598,902 398,332 380,743 \$15,368,904 Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020 \$8,387,533 1,129,001 736,012 4,885,301 74,333 \$15,212,180 Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020 \$156,724 118,262,653	\$825,866 5.4% 832,186 5.4% 1,175,472 7.6% 989,948 6.4% 7,167,455 46.6% 3,598,902 23.4% 398,332 2.6% 380,743 2.5% \$15,368,904 100.0% Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020 of Total \$8,387,533 55.1% 1,129,001 7.4% 736,012 4.8% 4,885,301 32.1% 74,333 0.5% \$15,212,180 100.0% Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020 \$156,724 118,262,653	\$825,866 5.4% -33.2% 832,186 5.4% 174.4% 1,175,472 7.6% 14.5% 989,948 6.4% -41.8% 7,167,455 46.6% -51.1% 3,598,902 23.4% -68.4% 398,332 2.6% 3.1% 380,743 2.5% 1.7% \$15,368,904 100.0% -50.5% \$\$8,387,533 55.1% -53.9% 1,129,001 7.4% -73.6% 736,012 4.8% -41.7% 4,885,301 32.1% -16.3% 74,333 0.5% -61.9% \$\$15,212,180 100.0% -48.9% \$\$\$Seven Months Ended October 31, 2020 Change from Last Year \$\$\$15,212,180 100.0% -48.9% \$

SEE COMPREHENSIVE 2019-2020 FINANCIAL ASSETS ON BACK PAGE.



FINANCIALS March 31, 2020 Audited

OPERATING REVENUE AND SUPPORT

	Year Ended March 31, 2020	Percent of Total
Annual Campaign and Other Contributions	\$3,045,603	5.8%
United Way	491,450	0.9%
Governmental Sources	1,781,671	3.4%
Grants	2,985,339	5.7%
Membership	24,509,573	47.0%
Program	17,743,578	34.0%
Investment Income Allocated for Operations	920,000	1.8%
Other	654,536	1.3%
Total Revenue	\$52,131,75	100.0%

OPERATING EXPENSES

	Year Ended March 31, 2020	Percent of Total
Employee Expenses	\$30,953,514	55.8%
Program Expenses	7,864,778	14.2%
General & Administrative Expenses	2,042,201	3.7%
Facilities and Occupancy	7,119,307	12.8%
Other Expense	399,704	0.7%
Depreciation	7,109,462	12.8%
Total Operating Expense	\$55,488,966	100.0%

NET ASSETS

Change in Net Assets from Operations	\$(3,357,216)
Change in Net Assets from non-Operating Activities	4,885,532
Change in Net Assets	1,528,316
Total Assets	119,029,615
Total Liabilities	60,527,136
Total Fund Balance	58,502,479

BRANCH MEMBERSHIPS	Total People
Bay View Family YMCA	10,713
Carlson MetroCenter YMCA	6,088
Corning Community YMCA	7,225
Eastside Family YMCA	23,406
Maplewood Family YMCA	3,931
Monroe Family YMCA	2,030
Northwest Family YMCA	13,082
Southeast/Schottland Family YMCA	29,797
Southwest Family YMCA	826
Victor Active Family Center	550
Westside Family YMCA	16,186
Total	113,834

YMCA CENTER FOR EOUITY: **SUPPORTING COMMUNITY** IN A WHOLE NEW WAY



If the COVID-19 health pandemic has taught us anything, it's taught us that the needs of our community continue to change, and the YMCA must evolve to meet them.

City of Rochester youth have been out of school buildings since March and are in desperate need of programs that support virtual learning, social and emotional learning and positive peer interaction. For these reasons, and more, we established the YMCA Center of Equity at Lewis Street.

We know that the heart of the Y's mission isn't just within the walls of our buildings. Rather, it's doing cause-driven work directly in the community.

The initial goals of the Center are to increase student achievement and empower young people to make positive change in their lives and their community. The launch of this incredible Center would not be possible without the amazing support of community partners – United Way of Greater Rochester, Monroe County, The Greater Rochester Health Foundation, ESL and Brighter Days Foundation. Through their funding streams, the YMCA is able to open this free Center and expand programming.

As community needs evolve, so will we. The establishment of this Center is something the entire YMCA team is incredibly proud of – and behind.

